

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/27/2020 4:51 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98870-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RESPONSIBLE GROWTH *NE WASHINGTON; CITIZENS AGAINST
NEWPORT SILICON SMELTER; THEODORE & PHYLLIS KARDOS;
DENISE D. TEEPLES; GRETCHEN L. KOENIG; SHERYL L.
MILLER; MANES W. & ROSEMARY CHANDLER; AND
PAMELA BYERS LUBY,

Petitioners,

v.

PEND OREILLE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1; PEND
OREILLE COUNTY; and HITEST SAND, INC.

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Attorneys for Respondent HiTest Sand, Inc.
Peter A. Witherspoon, WSBA #7956
James A. McPhee, WSBA #26323
Witherspoon Brajcich McPhee, PLLC
601 West Main Avenue, Suite 714
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone: (509) 455-9077

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. RCW 54.16.020 grants the PUD authority to purchase property to obtain an easement	5
B. The PUD did not contravene RCW 54.16.180 when it sold Parcel No. 19182 to HiTest.	9
C. Because Appellants did not challenge the trial court’s finding that HiTest is a bona fide purchaser, the transaction cannot be unwound, regardless of whether this Court accepts review.....	10
D. RAP 13.4 does not apply because Washington law clearly supports the PUD’s actions and the lower courts’ findings.....	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Burns v. City of Seattle,
161 Wn.2d 129, 164 P.3d 475 (2007)6

City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma,
108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1987).....6

Fisher Broad-Seattle TV LLC v. City of Seattle,
180 Wn.2d 515, 326 P.3d 688 (2014).....11

Rush v. Blackburn,
190 Wn. App. 945, 361 P.3d 217 (2015).....11

S. Tacoma Way, LLC v. State,
169 Wn.2d 118, 233 P.3d 871 (2010)6, 11

State Statutes

RCW 54.16 *et seq*12

RCW 54.16.0205, 6

RCW 54.16.0906

RCW 54.16.1809, 10

Rules and Regulations

RAP 13.4.....11, 12

Other Authorities

2001 Op. Atty. Gen. No 36
